REV. C
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD8400/AD8402/AD8403

al
 R
A
B
RWA RWB
Figure 1. RWA and RWB vs. Code
REV. C–2–
AD8400/AD8402/AD8403–SPECIFICATIONS (VDD = 3 V � 10% or 5 V � 10%, VA = VDD, VB = 0 V,
–40�C ≤ TA ≤ +125�C unless otherwise noted.)
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS–10 k� VERSION
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ1 Max Unit
DC CHARACTERISTICS RHEOSTAT MODE (Specifications Apply to All VRs)
Resistor Differential NL2 R-DNL RWB, VA = No Connect –1 ±1/4 +1 LSB
Resistor Nonlinearity2 R-INL RWB, VA = No Connect –2 ±1/2 +2 LSB
Nominal Resistance3 RAB TA = 25°C, Model: AD840XYY10 8 10 12 kΩ
Resistance Tempco ∆RAB/∆T VAB = VDD, Wiper = No Connect 500 ppm/°C
Wiper Resistance RW IW = 1 V/R 50 100 Ω
Nominal Resistance Match ∆R/RAB CH 1 to 2, 3, or 4, VAB = VDD, TA = 25°C 0.2 1 %
DC CHARACTERISTICS POTENTIOMETER DIVIDER Specifications Apply to All VRs

16Guaranteed by design and not subject to production test. Resistor-terminal capacitance tests are measured with 2.5 V bias on the measured terminal. The remaining
1resistor terminals are left open circuit.
17Measured at the Ax terminals. All Ax terminals are open circuited in shutdown mode.
18Worst-case supply current consumed when input logic level at 2.4 V, standard characteristic of CMOS logic. See TPC 20 for a plot of IDD versus logic voltage.
19PDISS is calculated from (IDD × VDD). CMOS logic level inputs result in minimum power dissipation.
10All Dynamic Characteristics use VDD = 5 V.
11Measured at a VW pin where an adjacent VW pin is making a full-scale voltage change.
Specifications subject to change without notice.
REV. C –3–
AD8400/AD8402/AD8403
SPECIFICATIONS (VDD = 3 V � 10% or 5 V � 10%, VA = VDD, VB = 0 V, –40�C ≤ TA ≤ +125�C unless otherwise noted.)
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ1 Max Unit
DC CHARACTERISTICS RHEOSTAT MODE (Specifications Apply to All VRs)
Resistor Differential NL2 R-DNL RWB, VA = No Connect –1 ±1/4 +1 LSB
Resistor Nonlinearity2 R-INL RWB, VA = No Connect –2 ±1/2 +2 LSB
Nominal Resistance3 RAB TA = 25°C, Model: AD840XYY50 35 50 65 kΩ
RAB TA = 25°C, Model: AD840XYY100 70 100 130 kΩ
Resistance Tempco ∆RAB/∆T VAB = VDD, Wiper = No Connect 500 ppm/°C
Wiper Resistance RW IW = 1 V/R 53 100 Ω
Nominal Resistance Match ∆R/RAB CH 1 to 2, 3, or 4, VAB = VDD, TA = 25°C 0.2 1 %
DC CHARACTERISTICS POTENTIOMETER DIVIDER (Specifications Apply to All VRs)

29 28 27 20
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although
the AD8400/AD8402/AD8403 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage
may occur on devices subjected to high-energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
REV. C
AD8400/AD8402/AD8403
–7–
Number of
Number of End-to-End Temperature Package Package Devices per Branding
Model Channels RAB (k�) Range (�C) Description Option* Container Information
AD8400AN10 1 10 –40 to +125 PDIP-8 N-8 50 8400A10
AD8400AR10 1 10 –40 to +125 SO-8 SO-8 98 8400A10
AD8402AN10 2 10 –40 to +125 PDIP-14 N-14 25 8400A10
AD8402AR10 2 10 –40 to +125 SO-14 SO-14 56 8400A10
AD8402ARU10 2 10 –40 to +125 TSSOP-14 RU-14 96 8400A10
AD8402ARU10-REEL 2 10 –40 to +125 TSSOP-14 RU-14 2,500 8400A10
AD8403AN10 4 10 –40 to +125 PDIP-24 N-24 15 8400A10
AD8403AR10 4 10 –40 to +125 SOIC-24 SOL-24 31 8400A10
AD8403ARU10 4 10 –40 to +125 TSSOP-24 RU-24 63 8400A10
AD8403ARU10-REEL 4 10 –40 to +125 TSSOP-24 RU-24 2,500 8400A10
AD8400AN50 1 50 –40 to +125 PDIP-8 N-8 50 8400A50
AD8400AR50 1 50 –40 to +125 SO-8 SO-8 98 8400A50
AD8402AN50 2 50 –40 to +125 PDIP-14 N-14 25 8400A50
AD8402AR50 2 50 –40 to +125 SO-14 SO-14 56 8400A50
AD8402ARU50 2 50 –40 to +125 TSSOP-14 RU-14 96 8400A50
AD8402ARU50-REEL 2 50 –40 to +125 TSSOP-14 RU-14 2,500 8400A50
AD8403AN50 4 50 –40 to +125 PDIP-24 N-24 15 8400A50
AD8403AR50 4 50 –40 to +125 SOIC-24 SOL-24 31 8400A50
AD8403ARU50 4 50 –40 to +125 TSSOP-24 RU-24 63 8400A50
AD8403ARU50-REEL 4 50 –40 to +125 TSSOP-24 RU-24 2,500 8400A50
AD8400AN100 1 100 –40 to +125 PDIP-8 N-8 50 8400A100
AD8400AR100 1 100 –40 to +125 SO-8 SO-8 98 8400A100
AD8402AN100 2 100 –40 to +125 PDIP-14 N-14 25 8400A100
AD8402AR100 2 100 –40 to +125 SO-14 SO-14 56 8400A100
AD8402ARU100 2 100 –40 to +125 TSSOP-14 RU-14 96 8400A100
AD8402ARU100-REEL 2 100 –40 to +125 TSSOP-14 RU-14 2,500 8400A100
AD8403AN100 4 100 –40 to +125 PDIP-24 N-24 15 8400A100
AD8403AR100 4 100 –40 to +125 SOIC-24 SOL-24 31 8400A100
AD8403ARU100 4 100 –40 to +125 TSSOP-24 RU-24 63 8400A100
AD8403ARU100-REEL 4 100 –40 to +125 TSSOP-24 RU-24 2,500 8400A100
AD8400AN1 1 1 –40 to +125 PDIP-8 N-8 50 8400A1
AD8400AR1 1 1 –40 to +125 SO-8 SO-8 98 8400A1
AD8402AN1 2 1 –40 to +125 PDIP-14 N-14 25 8400A1
AD8402AR1 2 1 –40 to +125 SO-14 SO-14 56 8400A1
AD8402ARU1 2 1 –40 to +125 TSSOP-14 RU-14 96 8400A1
AD8402ARU1-REEL 2 1 –40 to +125 TSSOP-14 RU-14 2,500 8400A1
AD8403AN1 4 1 –40 to +125 PDIP-24 N-24 15 8400A1
AD8403AR1 4 1 –40 to +125 SOIC-24 SOL-24 31 8400A1
AD8403ARU1 4 1 –40 to +125 TSSOP-24 RU-24 63 8400A1
AD8403ARU1-REEL 4 1 –40 to +125 TSSOP-24 RU-24 2,500 8400A1
*N = Plastic DIP; SO = Small Outline; RU = Thin Shrink SO.
The AD8400, AD8402, and AD8403 contain 720 transistors.
ORDERING GUIDE
REV. C
AD8400/AD8402/AD8403
–8–
AD8400 PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin Name Description
 1 B1 Terminal B RDAC
 2 GND Ground
 3 CS Chip Select Input, Active Low. When CS
returns high, data in the serial input register
is loaded into the DAC register.
 4 SDI Serial Data Input
 5 CLK Serial Clock Input, Positive Edge Triggered.
 6 VDD Positive power supply, specified for operation
at both 3 V and 5 V.
 7 W1 Wiper RDAC, Addr = 002
 8 A1 Terminal A RDAC
AD8402 PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin Name Description
 1 AGND Analog Ground*
 2 B2 Terminal B RDAC #2
 3 A2 Terminal A RDAC #2
 4 W2 Wiper RDAC #2, Addr = 012.
 5 DGND Digital Ground*
 6 SHDN Terminal A Open Circuit. Shutdown controls
Variable Resistors #1 and #2.
 7 CS Chip Select Input, Active Low. When CS
returns high, data in the serial input register is
decoded based on the address bits and loaded
into the target DAC register.
 8 SDI Serial Data Input
 9 CLK Serial Clock Input, Positive Edge Triggered.
10 RS Active low reset to midscale; sets RDAC
registers to 80H.
11 VDD Positive power supply, specified for operation
at both 3 V and 5 V.
12 W1 Wiper RDAC #1, Addr = 002.
13 A1 Terminal A RDAC #1
14 B1 Terminal B RDAC #1
*All AGNDs must be connected to DGND.
AD8403 PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin Name Description
 1 AGND2 Analog Ground #2*
 2 B2 Terminal B RDAC #2
 3 A2 Terminal A RDAC #2
 4 W2 Wiper RDAC #2, Addr = 012.
 5 AGND4 Analog Ground #4*
 6 B4 Terminal B RDAC #4
 7 A4 Terminal A RDAC #4
 8 W4 Wiper RDAC #4, Addr = 112.
 9 DGND Digital Ground*
10 SHDN Active Low Input. Terminal A open circuit.
Shutdown controls Variable Resistors #1
through #4.
11 CS Chip Select Input, Active Low. When CS
returns high, data in the serial input register
is decoded based on the address bits and
loaded into the target DAC register.
12 SDI Serial Data Input
13 SDO Serial Data Output, Open Drain transistor
requires pull-up resistor.
14 CLK Serial Clock Input, Positive Edge Triggered
15 RS Active Low reset to midscale; sets RDAC
registers to 80H.
16 VDD Positive power supply, specified for
operation at both 3 V and 5 V.
17 AGND3 Analog Ground #3*
18 W3 Wiper RDAC #3, Addr = 102
19 A3 Terminal A RDAC #3
20 B3 Terminal B RDAC #3
21 AGND1 Analog Ground #1*